



**GIG**  
CYMRU  
**NHS**  
WALES

Iechyd Cyhoeddus  
Cymru  
Public Health  
Wales

## Freedom of Information request to Public Health Wales

<b>FOI Reference:</b>	<b>FOI 664</b>
<b>Date request received</b>	<b>12<sup>th</sup> February 2021</b>
<b>Date information is due to be sent</b>	<b>12<sup>th</sup> March 2021</b>

### Information Requested:

I write regarding a Freedom of Information request on COVID-19 would be grateful if you could provide me with the following information:

1. A breakdown of the mass testing pilot results in the Lower Cynon Valley and Merthyr Tydfil – including:
  - Percentage of take-up by population in both areas;
  - Percentage of take-up by age range;
  - Number of negative and number of positive results;
  - Length of duration of both pilots;
  - Costs of both pilots; and
  - Percentage of tests processed in Welsh laboratories.
2. A list of external organisations, companies, third sector organisations and charities involved in the COVID-19 vaccination rollout, along with their roles.

### Information provided for the answer:

Thank you for your recent request.

I have considered your request and having liaised with the relevant department can advise that Public Health Wales does not hold the information requested.

You may wish to contact Cwm Taff Morgannwg who may be able to assist you further with your enquiries. I attach a link to their FOI team below:-

[CTM.FreedomOfInformation@wales.nhs.uk](mailto:CTM.FreedomOfInformation@wales.nhs.uk)

I hope that this information is of assistance.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of the decision, you should write to the Corporate Complaints Manager, Public Health Wales NHS Trust, 3, Number 2, Capital Quarter, Tyndall Street, Cardiff, CF10 4BZ.

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint or review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the Trust. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner for Wales

2nd Floor  
Churchill House  
Churchill Way  
Cardiff  
CF10 2HH

Telephone: 029 2067 8400

Email: [wales@ico.org.uk](mailto:wales@ico.org.uk)